service life of a levee is 50 years, and the economic assessment period adopted in the case study is
30 years, a residual value of $1,216,00019 can be claimed as a benefit in the final year of the
assessment for option 1. This increases to $3.2 million for option 4. The other options do not have
any residual value.

Table 20: Project option results (5 per cent p.a. discount rate)

Option PV Costs PV Benefits NPV BCR

1. Levee $3,209,764 $15,523,261 $12,313,497 4.8

2. House raising $1,708,333 $2,268,116 $559,783 1.3

3. Warning system $6,383,492 $6,936,444 $552,952 1.1

4. Agriculture levee extension $8,360,289 $16,155,575 $7,795,286 1.9

2.4.2 Sensitivity analysis
The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 21. Option 3 is sensitive to increased
costs or reduced benefits, however other options are robust to sensitivity testing.

19 Capital cost ($3,040,000) × service life remaining (20 years) ÷ service life (50 years) = 40% of the capital
cost. The present value of this is $267,957.

 25

Table 21: Sensitivity analysis – results

Test
Benefit-Cost Ratio Net Present Value ($M)

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4 Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4

Discount
rate 3%
p.a.

6.1 1.7 1.2 2.5 $17.0 $1.2 $1.2 $12.8

Discount
rate 7% p.a.

3.9 1.1 1.0 1.5 $9.1 $0.1 $0.1 $4.5

PV Costs
+20%

4.0 1.1 0.9 1.6 $11.7 $0.2 -$0.7 $6.1

PV Costs
−20%

6.0 1.7 1.4 2.4 $13.0 $0.9 $1.8 $9.5

PV Benefits
+20%

5.8 1.6 1.3 2.3 $15.4 $1.0 $1.9 $11.0

PV Benefits
−20%

3.9 1.1 0.9 1.5 $9.2 $0.1 -$0.8 $4.6

Option-specific sensitivity tests were also undertaken for each proposed initiative (see Table 22).

Table 22: Sensitivity analysis – option-specific results

Option Test BCR NPV ($M)

1. Levee Construction cost of $2.5 million per km,
instead of $1.6 million per km.

3.2 10.80

2. House raising Threshold of 2% AEP instead of 1% AEP. 1.6 0.43

3. Warning system Actual-to-potential ratio updated to 0.8
instead of 0.7 (base case remains at 0.9).

0.5 −2.88

4. Agriculture levee
extension

Agricultural component of the levee only
protects against the 5% AEP flood event.

1.9 7.65

Unquantified benefits

Some benefits were not quantified by the CBA and are not accounted for in the final results. These
benefits vary across options, including:

• reduced pupil hours lost due to school closures

• avoided damage to public infrastructure and utilities

• avoided emergency response costs.

2.4.3 Distributional analysis
Tables 23 to 27 display analysis of the distribution of benefits to households, producers and
government:

• Option 1 (levee): The majority of the incremental benefit is evident in the 1 per cent AEP event
($48 million), of which 54 per cent is attributed to producers. This suggests the majority of